
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

13 October 2020 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

Time of Meeting 4:00 pm 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Members of the public will be able to view this meeting whilst it is 
in session by clicking on the link that will be available on the 

Agenda publication page immediately prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 

 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 6 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2020.   
   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk
http://minutes.tewkesbury.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

 
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is 15 
October 2020)  

 

   
6.  WHITE PAPER: PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE 7 - 106 
   
 To agree a response to the consultation on the White Paper: Planning 

for the Future, on behalf of the Council and delegate authority to the 
Head of Development Services, in consultation with the Lead Member 
for Built Environment, to make any necessary minor amendments to the 
response prior to submission.  

 

   
7.  SEPARATE BUSINESS  
   
 The Chairman will move the adoption of the following resolution: 

 
That under Section 100(A)(4) Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 

   
8.  SEPARATE MINUTES 107 - 109 
   
 To approve the separate Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 

on 26 August 2020.  
 

   
9.  CLEEVE COMMON LEASE 110 - 117 
   
 (Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 –Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) 
 
To determine whether a new lease of the Clubhouse should be granted 
and how this should be concluded. 

 

   
 



 Item Page(s) 

 

 3 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2020 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan,                   
J R Mason (Vice-Chair), C Softley, R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded. 



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held remotely on                     

Wednesday, 26 August 2020 commencing at 4:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Vice Chair in the chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and                      

R J E Vines 
 

 

EX.26 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

26.1 The Vice-Chair in the chair advised that the meeting was being held under the 
emergency provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  
The meeting was being broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by 
the Council but, under the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by 
others.   

EX.27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

27.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R A Bird (Chair), M A Gore 
and C Softley. There were no substitutions for the meeting.   

EX.28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

28.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from              
1 July 2012.  

28.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.29 MINUTES  

29.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record.   

EX.30 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

30.1 There were no items from members of the public.   

 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



EX.26.08.20 

EX.31 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

31.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No. 5-
13. Members were asked to consider the Plan.  

31.2 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.    

EX.32 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - QUARTER FOUR 2019/20  

32.1 The report of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, circulated at 
Pages No. 14-65, asked Members to review and, if appropriate, take action on the 
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee following its review of the 
2019/20 quarter four performance management information.  

32.2 Attention was drawn to the observations made by the Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
 A 
template was currently being put together for each Head of Service and 
Operational Manager which, once completed, would help the authority understand 
the resource implications and how they could be addressed. In addition, he 
confirmed that the Recovery Plan reflected the priorities of the Council Plan and, 
as such, the performance trackers for each plan would be twin-tracked going 
forward with both trackers being considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Executive Committee; this would help clearly explain where 
actions had been reprioritised into a different workstream, which actions had been 
superseded and what was still moving forward.  

33.6 In response to a query regarding community grants, the Head of Finance and 
Asset Management confirmed that, at the time of writing the report, the fund was 
£710,000 underspent; however, applications were still being received so that figure 
was likely to be less now. The government had been firm in its stance that any 
unspent monies would have to be returned to central government after the closure 
of the scheme on 28 August.  

33.7 A Member expressed his thanks to the finance team for keeping Members 
informed of the position of the Council’s finances in a clear way even in these 
exceptional times. Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That the financial performance information for the first 

quarter of 2020/21 be NOTED.   

EX.34 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 
2021/22  

34.1 The report of the Head of Corporate Services, circulated at Pages No. 80-85, 
provided the Committee with information on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
and an update on the annual review of Council Tax discounts. Members were 
asked to consider the information provided and make a recommendation to 
Council as to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme to be adopted and the Council 
Tax discounts to be applied from 1 April 2021.  

34.2 Members were advised that there was a requirement to have a Coun
[...]
s. There 
were six properties that met the criteria and the levying of the additional charge 
resulted in further income of £10,000 - the Council’s share of that was minimal but, 
more widely, it supported the Council’s strategy to bring empty properties back into 
use which was a key driver for the Council.  

34.4 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:  

1. That the default Council Tax Reduction Scheme be 
ADOPTED effective from 1 April 2021 with a minor 
revision to the national working age regulations to 
allow for a de minimis tolerance for income changes. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Finance 
and Asset Management, in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Finance and Asset Management, to agree 
the uprating of the working age regulations 
incorporated into the local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme in line with those announced by the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 

3. That the following Council Tax discounts be 
ADOPTED effective from 1 April 2021: 

 The discount for unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished properties is 25% for a maximum 
period of six months. 

 The discount for properties which are vacant and 
require major repair work to render them 
habitable is 25% for a maximum period of 12 
months. 

 The discount for unoccupied furnished 
properties (second homes) is zero. 

 

 

5



EX.26.08.20 

 

 An empty homes premium of an additional 100% 
is levied on properties that have remained 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at 
least two years, but less than five years. 

 An empty homes premium of an additional 200% 
is levied on properties that have remained 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at 
least five years, but less than ten years. 

 An empty homes premium of an additional 300% 
is levied on properties that have remained 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for at 
least ten years. 

EX.35 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

35.1 The Chair proposed, and it was  

RESOLVED  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.   

EX.36 CLEEVE COMMON LEASE  

(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) 

36.1 The Committee considered the report and agreed the way forward in respect of the 
Cleeve Common Lease. 

 The meeting closed at 5:00 pm 

 
 

6



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date of Meeting: 21 October 2020 

Subject: White Paper: Planning for the Future 

Report of: Head of Development Services 

Corporate Lead: Deputy Chief Executive 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Built Environment 

Number of Appendices: Two 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

On 6 August 2020, the government published its White Paper: Planning for the Future for 
consultation. The White Paper sets out a package of proposals for the reform of the planning 
system in England to streamline and modernise the planning process, improve outcomes on 
design and sustainability, reform developer contributions and ensure more land is available for 
development where it is needed. The proposals are wide ranging and would bring a significant 
change to the planning system in England, covering plan-making, development management, 
development contributions, and other related policy proposals. 

The government is seeking views on the specific proposals, and the wider package of reforms 
presented, and the White Paper contains a series of specific question on which to respond. 
The consultation is taking place over a 12-week period which closes on 29 October 2020.  

A response to the consultation has been prepared and is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
The report seeks approval of the Executive Committee to submit this response on behalf of 
Tewkesbury Borough Council. 

Recommendations: 

1. That the proposed responses to the White Paper: Planning for the Future, 
provided at Appendix 1 to the report, are APPROVED by the Executive 
Committee to be formally submitted as Tewkesbury Borough Council’s response 
to the consultation.  

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Development Services, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Built Environment, to make any necessary minor 
amendments to the response prior to submission.  

Reasons for Recommendation: 

The proposals set out within the White Paper: Planning for the Future would have significant 
impacts on the planning service at Tewkesbury Borough Council. It is therefore important the 
Council responds to this consultation to contribute to the shaping of the planning reform and 
set out any concerns with the government’s proposals. 

 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 6



Resource Implications: 

No resource implications directly from submitting this response. However, the proposals set 
out within the White Paper would likely to have significant human and financial resource 
implications for both Development Services and the wider Council. The proposed response 
highlights these issues and sets out the need for the government to provide support to local 
authorities in implementing any reform.  

Legal Implications: 

No legal implications arise from this response as it is a consultation response on the proposed 
changes to the planning system.   

Risk Management Implications: 

The proposed reforms would likely have significant resource implications for Tewkesbury 
Borough Council. It will be important to plan for, and manage, changes to the planning system 
to ensure the Council continues to run an effective service that meets government 
requirements.  

Performance Management Follow-up: 

The Development Services team will continue to monitor the outcome of this consultation and 
review future proposals or changes to planning policy or legislation that would have 
implications for the delivery of the planning service at Tewkesbury Borough Council. 

Environmental Implications:  

Proposals to reform the planning system are likely to have different environmental implications. 
However, the White Paper puts importance of design and place making, promoting the 
stewardship and improvement of the countryside and environment and the role of the planning 
system to support our efforts to combat climate change and maximises environmental benefits. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 

1.1 On 6 August 2020, the government published its White Paper: Planning for the Future, 
for consultation. This is attached at Appendix 2 to this report. The White Paper sets out a 
package of proposals for the reform of the planning system in England to streamline and 
modernise the planning process, improve outcomes on design and sustainability, reform 
developer contributions and ensure more land is available for development where it is 
needed. 

1.2 

 

 

 

The White Paper sets out that the current planning system requires addressing in order 
to be fit for purpose: 

 It is too complex and inconsistent, creating a loss of public trust.  

 the plan-making process is too long with the evidence underpinning it being too 
complex and opaque. 

 the approach to developer contributions, to infrastructure and affordable housing 
is too complex and protracted.  

 there is not enough focus on design and that is resulting in not enough homes 
being built. It also states the system is based on 20th century technology and 
needs to be modernised. 

 

8



1.3 Through the White Paper, the government sets out a new vision for the planning system 
and states they wish to: 

 be more ambitious for the places we create. 

 move the democracy forward in the planning process. 

 improve the user experience of the planning system. 

 support home ownership. 

 increase the supply of land available for new homes where it is needed. 

 help businesses to expand. 

 support innovative developers and housebuilders. 

 promote the stewardship and improvement of our precious countryside and 
environment. 

 create a virtuous circle of prosperity in our villages, towns and cities. 

1.4 The White Paper is structured around three ‘pillars’: 

 Pillar One – Planning for development. 

 Pillar Two - Planning for beautiful and sustainable places. 

 Pillar Three - Planning for infrastructure and connected places. 

Under each pillar there are a series of proposals, 24 in total, that cover a comprehensive 
range of issues that would result in a significant change to the current planning system. 
Key proposals include simplifying the role of Local Plans, (to expedite the process to 
developing plans), and changing the emphasis to a more ‘zonal’ approach to designating 
land for development or protection that focuses on setting out local specific design codes 
rather than generic planning policies.  Proposals look to make decision-making faster 
and more certain by front-loading the plan-making process and making the application 
process more standard and digital.  

Great emphasis is put on design and place-making with a recognition of the changing 
resources, skills and priorities needed for Councils. The White Paper proposes to 
consolidate the existing Community Infrastructure Levy and S106 system for 
development contributions into a single, consolidated Infrastructure Levy, through which 
affordable housing would be delivered.   

1.5 The government is seeking views on its proposals and within the paper set out a series 
of specific 26 questions on the different elements of the reform presented. The 
consultation is being undertaken over a 12-week period with the deadline for response 
on 29 October 2020.  

2.0 TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE WHITE PAPER 

2.1 Officers from across Development Services have r
[...]
anning for development  26

Pillar Two – Planning for beautiful and sustainable places  44

Pillar Three – Planning for infrastructure and connected places 60

Delivering change  68

What happens next  74

Annex A  78

Contents

25



Topic of this consultation: This consultation seeks any views on each part of a package of proposals for reform of the planning system in England 
to streamline and modernise the planning process, improve outcomes on design and sustainability, reform developer 
contributions and ensure more land is available for development where it is needed.

Scope of this consultation: This consultation covers a package of proposals for reform of the planning system in England, covering plan-making, 
development management, development contributions, and other related policy proposals.

Views are sought for specific proposals and the wider package of reforms presented.

Geographical scope: These proposals relate to England only.

Impact Assessment: The Government is mindful of its responsibility to have regard to the potential impact of any proposal on the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. In each part of the consultation we would invite any views on the duty. We are also seeking views on the 
potential impact of the package as a whole on the Public Sector Equality Duty.

Scope of the consultation

4   |  Planning For The Future

26



To: This consultation is open to everyone. We are keen to hear from a wide range of interested parties from across the public and 
private sectors, as well as from the general public.

Body/bodies responsible 
for the consultation:

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Duration: This consultation will last for 12 weeks from 6 August 2020.

Enquiries: For any enquiries about the consultation please contact planningforthefuture@communities.gov.uk.

How to respond: You may respond by going to our website https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future

Alternatively you can email your re

Minutes of the meeting

TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held remotely on
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 commencing at 4:00 pm

Present:
Chair
Vice Chair

Councillor R A Bird
Councillor J R Mason
and Councillors:

G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, C Softley, R J Stanley,
M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines
EX.37

ANNOUNCEMENTS

37.1

The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The meeting was being
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.

EX.38

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

38.1

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 1
July 2012.

38.2

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

EX.39

MINUTES

39.1

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2020, copies of which had been
circulated, were approved as a correct record.

EX.40

ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

40.1

There were no items from members of the public.

EX.41

WHITE PAPER: PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE

41.1

The report of the Head of Development Services, circulated at Pages No. 7-106,
attached the government’s White Paper; Planning for the Future and set out a
proposed response which Members were asked to consider and approve as the
Council’s submission to the consultation.

EX.21.10.20

41.2

Members were advised that the government had published its White Paper for
consultation on 6 August 2020. The paper set out a package of proposals for the
reform of the planning system in England to streamline and modernise the
planning process, improve outcomes on design and sustainability, reform
developer contributions and ensure more land was available for development
where it was needed. The proposals were wide-ranging and would bring a
significant change to the planning system in England, covering plan-making,
development management, development contributions and other related policy
proposals.

41.3

The White Paper was structured around three pillars: pillar one – planning for
development; pillar two – planning for beautiful and sustainable places; and pillar
three – planning for infrastructure and connected places. Under each pillar there
were a series of proposals that covered a comprehensive range of issues. Key
proposals included simplification of the role of local plans and changing the
emphasis to a more zonal approach to designating land for development or
protection that focussed on setting out specific design codes rather than generic
planning policies. The government was seeking views on its proposals using 26
questions covering the different elements of the reform presented. The
consultation was being undertaken over a 12-week period with the deadline for
responses on 29 October 2020. Officers from across Development Services had
reviewed the proposals to formulate a response to each of the questions posed in
the consultation and a Member seminar had been held to gain initial views, and the
suggested response was attached to the report at Appendix 1. The Head of
Development Services indicated that there were some typographical errors and
duplication of words which would be amended using the delegation proposed
within the recommendation.

41.4

The Lead Member for Built Environment thanked Officers for their work on the
submission. She felt it provided a strong message about the Council’s view of the
document and particularly about the standard methodology which the government
was trying to impose. Referring to pillar two, she felt that sustainability was at the
heart of the proposals; however, she questioned who would be responsible for the
costs of retrofitting homes and how those changes would be delivered. In
response, the Head of Development Services indicated that this was currently
unknown as no guidance had been released; however, she agreed that this did
need to be addressed by the government. The Planning Policy Manager indicated
that retrofitting was outside of the planning policy system as it applied to homes
that already existed but he understood that currently it was dealt with by the use of
grants like the ‘green homes grant’ which offered £5,000 to help with retrofitting
measures and residents applied for those privately. There was no indication that it
would become the responsibility of Councils to retrofit properties apart from offering
support for those applying for grants. In terms of lifetime homes, the government
was generally supportive, however, it had recently been bringing in more building
regulations which meant that, whilst there was a basic level of adaptability in
homes, it was up to individual Councils to decide how to get to the top level of
adaptability. In terms of a query regarding the answer to Question 16 on Appendix
1, the Planning Policy Manager advised that the second ‘not’ in the second
sentence would be removed as it was a double negative.

41.5

Some Members expressed concern that although the Council did not agree with
many of the proposals, the responses to the consultation questions often began
with positive statements and they feared that would result in them not being taken
as seriously as if the responses were more direct and stated that they did not
agree with the proposals. In response, the Head of Development Services advised
that the approach had been taken of demonstrating how the proposals could work
as it was felt this would enable the Council to shape the next iteration of the

EX.21.10.20
process. In addition, the Planning Policy Manager advised that, in some cases, the
principle of the idea was not too objectionable, e.g. expediting the plan-making
process was a good idea, but Officers did not agree with the way the White Paper
sought to do that, and Officers were of the view that it was better to state how the
proposals could be improved rather than just saying they would not work. The
Members remained of the view that the Council needed to be stronger in its
responses and the Head of Development Services undertook to consider those
comments in consultation with the Lead Member.
41.6

A Member advised that she had a major issue with the response to Question 14
which asked local authorities what further measures they would support on the
build out of developments, as the answer did not provide the information
requested. Another Member referred to Question 8a and queried whether
Tewkesbury Borough Council had seen Cotswold District Council’s submission to
the government consultation. The Member was aware that Cotswold District would
see a 188% increase on housing need with the proposed standard methodology
and he would be interested to know what it had said in response to that issue. He
also felt consideration had to be given to the effect on the landscape as a whole
and not just within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. In response, the Head
of Development Services advised that she had not seen the response made by
Cotswold District Council, but she would ask them for a copy and circulate to
Members for information if possible. In addition, she confirmed that Officers had
grave concerns about the detrimental impact of the standard methodology on
areas like Tewkesbury Borough and she felt other rural Councils across the whole
country would be saying the same.

41.7

Referring to Question 4, a Member questioned whether ‘design’ was one of the
Council’s top three priorities for planning in the local area and expressed the view
that environmental sustainability should be on that list. He also expressed
concerns that the responses to the consultation did not appear to reflect the feeling
of Members at the recent seminar which had been far stronger than set out in
Appendix 1 to the report. The Lead Member for Built Environment advised that she
had canvassed Members views of the priorities and had received quite a variation;
however, she was happy to amend that should the Executive Committee wish to
do so. She had felt that carbon zero etc. was covered within ‘design’, and also that
many people felt the design of new homes in the Borough was often not reflective
of the area, which was why that had been included. In offering further clarification
about Question 8a, the Head of Development Services explained that, historically,
Examinations had taken weeks as there had been no standard methodology for
calculating housing need and this had been a huge problem. The government had
subsequently devised a standard methodology which had stopped those issues; in
this response, Officers were not saying they did not agree with the use of a
standard methodology because they did, the intention was to make it clear that the
Council did not agree specifically with the one being proposed. The Lead Member
agreed with that view and felt strongly that the response was the correct way
around in that regard.

41.8

Some Members felt the tone of the document was right and that it was entirely
correct that technical responses should be made rather than emotional ones,
whereas others continued to believe that the answers needed to be stronger and
suggested that the order of some of the paragraphs be changed to keep a positive
statement but not to have that at the beginning of the response. One Member
asked that copies of the Council’s final response be sent to the Borough MPs so
they could use it to inform their parliamentary debates on the matter. Another
Member also noted that she would be horrified if the proposals at Question 9a
came forward as it stood as well as having concerns about Neighbourhood Plans
as detailed at Question 13a. She felt both needed to be much clearer and advised
that she could not vote in favour of the responses as they currently stood. In
offering reassurance in respect of Question 9a, the Planning Policy Manager

EX.21.10.20
explained that in terms of areas to be granted automatic outline permissions, this
would only be for sites already in the local plan so would be a Council decision not
a developer one. In response to a further query, he indicated that the financial and
resource burden would fall to the Council so, if the government wanted to
undertake that approach in growth areas, it would need to ensure Councils were
properly resourced to do so. In respect of the government providing additional
money to Councils, the Head of Development Services confirmed that there was a
lot of uncertainty as the proposals represented fundamental reform to the planning
system so it was difficult to make comparisons to the current system to understand
the cost implications. Another Member expressed the view that the whole process
seemed to centralise a lot of decision-making and he felt this would inevitably lead
to a loss of control and input from Councils which would not be a good thing.
41.9

The Chief Executive expressed the importance of the Council making a response
to the consultation. He felt the answers proposed were well scripted and carried
weight in that they provided a technical response with context. He also felt that the
responses did reflect the discussion at the seminar even if they were not as direct
as some Members would like. However, a Member was of the view that, at the
seminar, Councillors had wanted clear, robust responses that did not pull any
punches and he felt the wording in the document before the Committee was too
positive to get the Council’s views across effectively. The Leader of the Council
advised that he would be happy to defend the wording put forward as he believed it
to be in the thrust and meaning of what was discussed at the all Member seminar
and Officers were the experts in how best to word responses to government in a
way that they would be understood.

41.10

It was suggested that with a minor amendment to the recommendation, it would be
possible to agree a way forward that would reflect the discussion which had taken
place at the current meeting and, accordingly, it was
RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed responses to the White Paper:
Planning for the Future, provided at Appendix 1 to
the report, are APPROVED by the Executive
Committee as the basis of Tewkesbury Borough
Council’s final response to the consultation.
2. That authority is delegated to the Head of
Development Services, in consultation with the
Lead Member for Built Environment, to finalise the
response taking into account the views expressed
by the Executive Committee.

EX.42

SEPARATE BUSINESS

42.1

The Chair proposed, and it was
RESOLVED

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act.

EX.43

SEPARATE MINUTES

43.1

The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2020, copies of which had
been circulated, were approved as a correct record.

EX.21.10.20
EX.44

CLEEVE COMMON LEASE
(Exempt –Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 –Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information))

44.1

The report provided information about several interested parties who had
expressed an interest in trying to conserve golf on Cleeve Hill and had requested
the possibility of acquiring a long term lease of the clubhouse. Members were
asked to determine whether a new lease of the clubhouse should be granted and
how this should be concluded. After consideration of the report the Committee
agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Finance and Asset Management, in
consultation with various Lead Members, to agree Heads of Terms for a long lease
of up to 125 years for the clubhouse, subject to various conditions including a
licence with Cleeve Common Trust to play golf on Cleeve Common and
authorisation was given to prepare the necessary legal documentation.
The meeting closed at 6:20 pm

